@)
>
© ©® N O O B~ W N K
S
@

N NN R B R R R R R R R
N P O © 0 N oo 00D W N B O

Town of Owensville

Ordinance Codification

Table of Contents

Title

Administrative and Personnel
Animals

Reserved

Business Regulations and Franchises
Building and Construction
Reserved

Economic Development
Vehiclesand Traffic
Reserved

Health, Peace, Safety & Sanitation
Compensation
Utilities—Water
Utilities — Sewer

Reserved

Area Plan Department

Land Use Planning & Zoning
Ornamental Lighting

List of Ordinances
Resolutions

Reserved

Gibson County Ordinance

Repeal of Ordinances

Page(s
1-27
29-32
33
34-40
41

42
43-48
49 -57
58
5968
69 - 72
73-85
86 —122
123

124
125-132
133

134 - 136
137 - 149
150

151 - 152
153 - 156

March, 2006



TITLE 1

ADMINISTRATIVE AND PERSONNEL

CHAPTERS
1.1 Budget and Appropriation of Funds for Membership
1.2  Transfer of Funds
1.3 Budget to Promote Town
1.4  Establishment of Rainy Day Fund
1.5 Establishing Purchasing Procedures
1.6 Establishing Fixed Asset Capitalization Policy
1.7 Establishment of Park and Recreation Department
1.8  Fair Housing Ordinance
1.9 Designating Depository
1.10 Fees
1.11 Authorization to Pay Bills
1.12 Town Marshall
1.13 Establishing Districts for Town Council
1.14 Cumulative Capital Improvement Fund
1.15 Additional Appropriation
1.16 Owensville-Montgomery Fire Protection District

1.17 Loans



TITLE 2

ANIMALS

CHAPTERS

2.1  Care and Disposition



CHAPTERS

4.1

TITLE 4

BUSINESS REGULATIONS AND FRANCHISES

Natural Gas Franchise Agreement

Transient Merchants, Itinerant Merchants, and Itinerant Vendors

Regulation of Basic Service Rates and Charges of any Cable
Television System

Renew and Extension of Cable Television Franchise



TITLE 5

BUILDING AND CONSTRUCTION

CHAPTERS

5.1 Building Standards



TITLE 7

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

CHAPTERS
7.1 Economic Development Commission

Economic Development Income Tax Capital Improvement Plan



CHAPTERS

8.1

8.2

8.3

8.4

8.5

8.6

8.7

TITLE 8

VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC

Abandoned Vehicles

Parking

Obstruction of Streets and Sidewalks

U Turns

Establishment of Speed Limit

Vehicle Identification Number Inspection

Stop Signs



CHAPTERS

10.1

10.2

10.3

10.4

10.5

10.6

10.7

TITLE 10

HEALTH, PEACE, SAFETY AND SANITATION

Abandoned Buildings

Accumulation of Junk, Waste, Garbage or Refuse
Cutting Weeds and Grass

Burning of Leaves

Depositing Grass and Grass Clippings

Riding and Parking of Bicycles

Placement of Billboards

Curfew

Generation of Sound

Guns

Temporary Dwellings



TITLE 11

COMPENSATION

CHAPTERS

11.1 Compensation



CHAPTERS

12.1

12.2

12.3

12.4

12.5

TITLE 12
UTILITIES

WATER

Issuance of Bonds

Protection for Public Water System

Special Elections

Contract with Gibson County Water

Removal of Water Utility from Indiana Public Service
Water Construction Standards

Schedule of Rates and Charges

Water Meter Deposit

Extensions and Replacements Reserve Fund



TITLE 13

UTILITIES
SEWER
CHAPTERS
13.1 Connection and Use
13.2 Schedule of Rates and Charges
13.3 Summer Sewage Rates

134 Issuance and Sale of Bonds



TITLE 15

AREA PLAN DEPARTMENT

CHAPTERS

15.1 Establishment of Area Plan Department



CHAPTERS

16.1

16.2

16.3

TITLE 16

LAND USE PLANNING AND ZONING

Parking of Mobile Homes
Annexation

Vacations



TITLE 17

ORNAMENTAL LIGHTING

Chapter

17.1 Ornamental Lighting



TITLE 18

LIST OF ORDINANCES

CHAPTER

18.1 List of Ordinances



TITLE 19
RESOLUTIONS
CHAPTERS
19.1 Town of Owensville Resolutions

Transfer of Funds

Financial Software

Expense Reimbursement Bonds
CFF Application Submittal

IHFA Application Submittal

Flags at Half Mast

Unfunded Mandates

Maternity and Disability Leave Policy
Powers of Investment

Purchase of Property

Introduction of Fluorides into Public Water Supply
Regional Council of Governments
Flener Park

Old Age or Survivors Insurance

19.2 Parks and Recreation Resolutions

Transfer of Appropriations

Salaries and Compensation

Purchasing Procedures

Powers of Investment

Extended Park and Recreation Service to Montgomery
Township



TITLE 21

GIBSON COUNTY

CHAPTERS

21.1 Collection and Disposal of Garbage and Rubbish



TITLE 22

REPEAL OF ORDINANCES



