Town of Owensville Ordinance Codification Table of Contents

Chapter	<u>Title</u>	Page(s)
1	Administrative and Personnel	1 – 27
2	Animals	29 - 32
3	Reserved	33
4	Business Regulations and Franchises	34 - 40
5	Building and Construction	41
6	Reserved	42
7	Economic Development	43 – 48
8	Vehicles and Traffic	49 – 57
9	Reserved	58
10	Health, Peace, Safety & Sanitation	59 – 68
11	Compensation	69 - 72
12	Utilities – Water	73 - 85
13	Utilities – Sewer	86 – 122
14	Reserved	123
15	Area Plan Department	124
16	Land Use Planning & Zoning	125 - 132
17	Ornamental Lighting	133
18	List of Ordinances	134 - 136
19	Resolutions	137 - 149
20	Reserved	150
21	Gibson County Ordinance	151 - 152
22	Repeal of Ordinances	153 - 156

ADMINISTRATIVE AND PERSONNEL

1.1	Budget and Appropriation of Funds for Membership
1.2	Transfer of Funds
1.3	Budget to Promote Town
1.4	Establishment of Rainy Day Fund
1.5	Establishing Purchasing Procedures
1.6	Establishing Fixed Asset Capitalization Policy
1.7	Establishment of Park and Recreation Department
1.8	Fair Housing Ordinance
1.9	Designating Depository
1.10	Fees
1.11	Authorization to Pay Bills
1.12	Town Marshall
1.13	Establishing Districts for Town Council
1.14	Cumulative Capital Improvement Fund
1.15	Additional Appropriation
1.16	Owensville-Montgomery Fire Protection District
1.17	Loans

ANIMALS

CHAPTERS

2.1 Care and Disposition

BUSINESS REGULATIONS AND FRANCHISES

CHAPTERS

4.1 Natural Gas Franchise Agreement

Transient Merchants, Itinerant Merchants, and Itinerant Vendors

Regulation of Basic Service Rates and Charges of any Cable Television System

Renew and Extension of Cable Television Franchise

BUILDING AND CONSTRUCTION

CHAPTERS

5.1 Building Standards

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

CHAPTERS

7.1 Economic Development Commission

Economic Development Income Tax Capital Improvement Plan

VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC

CHAPTERS

8.1	Abandoned Vehicles
8.2	Parking
8.3	Obstruction of Streets and Sidewalks
8.4	U Turns
8.5	Establishment of Speed Limit
8.6	Vehicle Identification Number Inspection
8.7	Stop Signs

HEALTH, PEACE, SAFETY AND SANITATION

10.1	Abandoned Buildings
	Accumulation of Junk, Waste, Garbage or Refuse
	Cutting Weeds and Grass
	Burning of Leaves
	Depositing Grass and Grass Clippings
10.2	Riding and Parking of Bicycles
10.3	Placement of Billboards
10.4	Curfew
10.5	Generation of Sound
10.6	Guns
10.7	Temporary Dwellings

COMPENSATION

CHAPTERS

11.1 Compensation

UTILITIES

WATER

CHAPTERS	
----------	--

12.1	Issuance of Bonds
12.2	Protection for Public Water System
12.3	Special Elections
	Contract with Gibson County Water
	Removal of Water Utility from Indiana Public Service
	Water Construction Standards
12.4	Schedule of Rates and Charges
	Water Meter Deposit
12.5	Extensions and Replacements Reserve Fund

UTILITIES

SEWER

13.1	Connection and Use
13.2	Schedule of Rates and Charges
13.3	Summer Sewage Rates
13.4	Issuance and Sale of Bonds

AREA PLAN DEPARTMENT

CHAPTERS

15.1 Establishment of Area Plan Department

LAND USE PLANNING AND ZONING

16.1	Parking of Mobile Homes
16.2	Annexation
16.3	Vacations

ORNAMENTAL LIGHTING

Chapter

17.1 Ornamental Lighting

LIST OF ORDINANCES

CHAPTER

18.1 List of Ordinances

RESOLUTIONS

CHAPTERS

19.1 Town of Owensville Resolutions

Transfer of Funds
Financial Software
Expense Reimbursement Bonds
CFF Application Submittal
IHFA Application Submittal
Flags at Half Mast
Unfunded Mandates
Maternity and Disability Leave Policy
Powers of Investment
Purchase of Property
Introduction of Fluorides into Public Water Supply
Regional Council of Governments
Flener Park
Old Age or Survivors Insurance

19.2 Parks and Recreation Resolutions

Transfer of Appropriations
Salaries and Compensation
Purchasing Procedures
Powers of Investment
Extended Park and Recreation Service to Montgomery
Township

GIBSON COUNTY

CHAPTERS

21.1 Collection and Disposal of Garbage and Rubbish

REPEAL OF ORDINANCES